After six years on the Board, Nick Wharton, having returned to full-time executive employment as

Group CFO of Pepco Group, indicated to the board his desire to step down as a non-executive director

earlier this summer.  This notice has allowed a measured recruitment process, culminating in the

appointment of Brian Small and an appropriate handover to be completed prior to Nick stepping

down from the Board at the end of the 2019 calendar year.

This notification is made pursuant to Listing Rule 9.6.11.

There are no further matters to be disclosed under LR 9.6.13.

Mark Newton-Jones

Chief Executive Officer

7

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the 28 weeks ended 12 October 2019

  28 weeks ended 12 October 2019

(Unaudited)
 28 weeks ended 6 October 2018

 (Unaudited)
53 weeks ended

   30 March 2019

(Audited)

Note

Before

adjusted
items

£ million

Adjusted

items 1

£ million

   Total

£ million

 Before

adjusted
items

Restated*

£ million

Adjusted

items 1

Restated*

£ million

   Total

Restated*

£ million

Total

£ million

Continuing operations

Revenue  234.1 - 234.1  269.8 - 269.8  513.8

Cost of sales  (214.0)   0.2 (213.8)  (261.1)   0.5 (260.6) (495.5)

Gross profit  20.1 0.2 20.3  8.7   0.5 9.2   18.3

Administrative expenses  (19.1) (19.0) (38.1)  (16.4) (6.3) (22.7) (76.9)

Profit/(loss) from operations  1.0 (18.8) (17.8)  (7.7) (5.8) (13.5) (58.6)

Net finance costs 5 (6.8) 3.4 (3.4)  (2.8) (2.2) (5.0) (8.0)

Loss before taxation  (5.8) (15.4) (21.2)  (10.5) (8.0) (18.5) (66.6)

Loss before taxation and foreign

currency revaluations
 (6.9) (15.4)  (22.3)  (0.7) (16.1) (16.8) (67.7)

Foreign currency adjustments  1.1 - 1.1  (1.1)   0.6 (0.6) 1.1

Loss before taxation  (5.8) (15.4) (21.2)  (10.5) (8.0) (18.5) (66.6)

Taxation 6 (0.1) - (0.1)  (1.8) (0.2) (2.0) (0.9)

Loss for the period from continuing

operations

(5.9)

(15.4)

(21.3)

(12.3)

(8.2)

(20.5)

(67.5)

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) for the period from discontinued

operations

1.0

1.1

2.1

5.2

(0.3)

4.9

(25.9)

Loss for the period attributable to equity

holders of the parent

(4.9)

(14.3)

(19.2)

(7.1)

(8.5)

(15.6)

(93.4)

Earnings per share from continuing

and discontinued operations

[…]

The following proforma shows what the estimated theoretical impact of the above post balance sheet

events would have been, if they had occurred on 12 October 2019.

The approach used for the proforma assumes that the transfer of trade, assets and liabilities to

Mothercare Global Brand Limited was a common control transaction and therefore scoped out of IFRS

3.  As IFRS 3 does not provide specific accounting guidance, the Group have looked to the merger

accounting principles as prescribed by FRS 102.

Information contained in this proforma is intended to be illustrative, and is provided due to the

significant post balance sheet changes in the Group composition. All numbers are provisional and will

be reviewed as the accounting for the transaction is completed in full.

26

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

15  Post balance sheet events (continued)

Proforma view

 12 October 2019

(Unaudited)

Equity and

financing raises

(Unaudited)

Loss of control of

subsidiaries*

(Unaudited)

Proforma view

(Unaudited)

 £ million £ million £ million £ million

Non-current assets
 Intangible assets 14.6 - (8.7) 5.9
 Property, plant and equipment 17.4 - (16.5) 0.9
   Right of use assets 48.7 - (48.7) -

 80.7 - (73.9) 6.8

Current assets
   Inventories 65.3 - (61.9) 3.4
   Trade and other receivables 44.0 - (22.9) 21.1
 Cash and cash equivalents - 8.6 1.5 10.1

 109.3 8.6 (83.3) 34.6

Total assets 190.0 8.6 (157.2) 41.4

Current liabilities
   Trade and other payables  (94.2) - 67.8 (26.4)
   Lease liabilities  (20.5) - 20.5 -
   Bank overdrafts  (3.3)   - 3.3 -
   Current tax liabilities (0.3)   - (0.2) (0.5)
   Provisions (8.0) - 8.0 -

 (126.3) - 99.4 (26.9)

Non-current liabilities
   Borrowings (21.2) (2.0) 14.0 (9.2)
   Lease liabilities  (88.9) - 88.9 -
   Derivative financial instruments (1.3) (7.5) - (8.8)
 Retirement benefit obligations (11.2)   - - (11.2)
 Provisions (3.3)   - 3.3   -

 (125.9) (9.5) 106.2 (29.2)

Total liabilities (252.2) (9.5) 205.6 (56.1)

Net (liabilities)/assets (62.2) (0.9) 48.4 (14.7)

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent

   Share capital   87.1 0.4 - 87.5
   Share premium account 88.9 2.7 - 91.6
   Own shares (1.1) - - (1.1)
   Translation reserve (2.2) - - (2.2)
   Retained deficit (234.9) (4.0) 48.4 (190.5)

Total equity (62.2) (0.9) 48.4 (14.7)
* Comprising the loss of control on the administration of Mothercare UK Limited and Mothercare Business Services Limited.

27

Additional Disclosures

Principal risks and uncertainties

The significant change to the Mothercare plc business and creation of Mothercare Global Brand

Limited (MBG), has necessitated a complete refresh of our principal risks. This refresh has been

conducted with the Operating Board who will continually assess and monitor risks faced by

MGB.  Operating Board monitoring will facilitate effective risk management and achievement of